As Adopted by the House

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 307

2.4

Representative Buchy

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Mary Buehler as the 2016 Ohio Fairs' Queen.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Mary Buehler on being crowned the 2016 Ohio Fairs' Queen by the Ohio Fair Managers Association, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, A graduate of Anne High School and a student at The Ohio State University, Mary Buehler represents other young women throughout the state who have established high personal goals and have worked diligently to attain their potential, and her selection as this year's Ohio Fairs' Queen is a fitting tribute to her for the enthusiasm and initiative that she has continually displayed. Richly endowed with keen intelligence and a multitude of skills, she has shown a strong desire to fully develop her talents so that she might fulfill her goals in the future; and

WHEREAS, Known and admired throughout her community as a lovely and charming individual, Mary Buehler derives extra energy from her many accomplishments. Never content to take a passive role in life, she has been active with 4-H and FFA for many years, holding the posts of National FFA Convention Leadership Delegate and Ohio FFA vice president, and she has also been involved with many local civic and charity groups. Indeed, she has brought insight and exceptional ability to all of her endeavors, and her amiable style will serve her well as she represents Ohio's state, county, and independent agricultural fairs for 2016; and

WHEREAS, Mary Buehler can be justifiably proud of attaining this high honor, for her tremendous record of attainment serves as an inspiring example for other young women. Her many strengths and distinctive qualities, combined with her engaging personality, will no doubt carry her far beyond this event and be of great

H. R. No. 307 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
benefit to her throughout her lifetime; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	30
Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	31
this Resolution, congratulate Mary Buehler as the 2016 Ohio Fairs'	32
Queen and, in so doing, salute her as one of Ohio's finest	33
citizens; and be it further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	35
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Mary	36
Buehler.	37